
Education & Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee

Tuesday 5 September 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Vijay Luthra
Councillor Dan Whitehead

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
 Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 August 2017 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 5 September 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 14 June 2017;  enclosed.  

5. MULTI- AGENCY KNIFE CRIME & KNIFE CARRYING ACTION PLAN 6 - 24

Cllr Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for Communities, Safety and 
Leisure will present the action plan enclosed. This will inform the planned 
scrutiny review on Knife Crime. 

6. DRAFT JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 25 - 89

The draft strategy is enclosed.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPE ON KNIFE CRIME 90 - 94

The draft scope is enclosed.

8. WORK-PLAN 95 - 96

The draft work plan overview,  and a table of meetings with planned items, 
are both enclosed

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  25 August 2017 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT:  
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell
Councillor Jon Hartley

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Quirke -Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's and 
Adults’ Services
Alasdair Smith, Director, Children’s , Families and Adults’ 
Services
Nina Dohel, Director of Education
Clarissa Cupid, designated nurse safeguarding lead, and multi 
agency lead for the FGM
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APOLOGIES
1.1 There were apologies for absence from the Chair, Cllr Jasmine Ali 

and Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6769047

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4

https://bambuser.com/v/6769047


2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. SOUTHWARK EDUCATION OVERVIEW

Nina Dohel, the Education Director, gave a brief update, followed by a 
discussion with committee members. The following points were made:  

 The Fairer Funding consultation result is anticipated. Politicians 
indicated during the election were that no school would lose out; 
however it is difficult to know what that will mean in terms of the 
funding formula.

 It is possible that the grammar school programme may go quietly.

 The drift towards more Academy schools is unlikely to change 
given the existing framework. The council is encouraging 
maintained schools to remain this way, however there is likely to 
be a steady trickle converting. There may  become a tipping point 
in terms of the sustainability of schools services provided by the 
council. 

 There was reference by a member to the Schools Commissioners 
and the potential changes to admissions. The Education Director 
said that there  are some issues with Academy schools 
commissioning alternative provision rather than using ‘exclusion’. 
Communication with the council is variable. Members sought 
clarification that there is an Early Help service to prevent and 
assist with exclusions, and the Education Director confirmed there 
was. 

 The state of schools buildings was mentioned in the election and 
the maintenance programme. The Education Director said that 
schools in Southwark are in a good condition. There are no known 
sites being targeted for academies or new schools. Members 
asked about the Old Kent Road development and the Education 
Director promised to update the committee if there are any bids to 
utilise this site at a later date.

VIDEO OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION OVERVIEW

https://bambuser.com/v/6769106

2

https://bambuser.com/v/6769106


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

5. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SOUTHWARK CHILDREN'S SERVICES

David Quirke –Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's and Adults’ 
Services and Alasdair Smith, Director, Children’s, Families and Adults’ 
Services presented the Ofsted report, following the inspection that took 
place in March. Southwark was rated good. The Strategic Director  
reported that 28% of local authorities are rated good or outstanding, while 
the majority of  other Local Authority Children’s Services have been rated 
requiring improvement or inadequate. There are issues that the Strategic 
Director acknowledged need to be addressed, which included: 

 Stability of Placements 
 Care leavers journey and knowledge of rights 
 Consistency of social workers (in the context of a high national 

turnover and a national career average of only 7 years) 

A report will be developed to address these. 

The chair congratulated the team on the result. Members were invited to 
ask questions. The following points were raised: 

 The Directors were asked about social work continuity and how 
this is being addressed. The Strategic Director referred
[...]
 resilient, to avoid knife carrying and knife crime, which has a significant impact on their lives, future aspirations and the overall quality of life of the community.       

The Serious Case Review of Child U and consultation undertaken to date, highlights a range of support and provision that exists to support tackling knife crime. A key part of the plan is to bring together this work to enable a coherent 
and co-ordinated response which will ensure that we maximise the use of resources and funding opportunities across the partnership.  

The Safer Communities Delivery Group organised a facilitated workshop in January 2017 with a wide variety of stakeholders including young people to look at how this could be tackled and to start the process of developing a plan to 
outline how knife crime and knife carrying would be addressed in Southwark.  The themes that emerged from the workshop and subsequent engagement with stakeholders are reflected in the action plan are listed below;   

 Consultation and engagement – with stakeholders, the wider community and young people is essential in understanding the causes and impacts of knife crime and knife carrying and how to deal with it.

 Information sharing and intelligence development – between partners and with the community is essential to ensure the multi-agency response to knife crime and knife carrying is effective.

 Communication of key messages and awareness raising – including clear signposting of where to go for help.

 Building resilience – young people, parents and carers developing the resilience and skills to avoid knife crime as victim and/or perpetrator including work with schools across Southwark.

 Prevention and early intervention – working to increase the feeling of safety of young people, divert people from becoming involved in knife crime and knife carrying and targeted support to those at risk.

 Enforcement against perpetrators – using a wide range of enforcement options across the partnership to d
[...]
eater London Authority SHLAA capped AHS 2015-based population 
projections 
4. Ferrari, A., Charlson, F., Norman, R., Patten, S., Freedman, G., 
Murray, C., Vos, T. and Whiteford, H. (2013). Burden of Depressive Disorders 
by Country, Sex, Age, and Year: Findings from the Global Burden of Disease 
Study 2010. PLoS Med, 10(11), p.e1001547 
5. NHS Digital. Adult Psychiatric Morbidity Survey 2014 
6. Naylor C, Parsonage M, McDaid D, Knapp M, Fossey M, Galea A. 
Long-term conditions and mental health: The cost of co-morbidities. London, 
United Kingdom: The King’s Fund, 2012. 
7. NOMIS. Employment Support Allowance Claimants by Condition 
www.nomisweb.co.uk (Accessed January 2017) 
8. Kings Fund and Centre for Mental Health (2012) Long term conditions 
and mental health. The cost of co-morbidities. 
9. The Dual Diagnosis Strategy 2011-2016, Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
10. ONS (2004) Mental health of children and young people in Great 
Britain 
11. Shakespeare, Judy (2014) Perinatal mental health and the GP  
12. National Child and Maternal Health Intelligence Network – Mental 
health in pregnancy, the postnatal period and babies and toddlers: needs 
assessment report 
13. SMI Register, Southwark General Practice; EMIS Web 2014 Extract 
14. NHS Digital. Primary Care Mortality Database, 2011-2015. 
15. NHS Digital. Quality Outcomes Framework, 2015-15. 
 

 

79



APPENDIX 1

OSC recommendations and where this has been picked up in the strategy

On 3 July 2017, Councillor Rebecca Lury asked for the recommendations of the Joint Report 
of the Education & Children's Services scrutiny sub-committee and the Healthy Communities 
scrutiny sub-committee (March 2016) to be tabled to show where they have been picked up 
within the strategy and action plan.

Both the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee and the Healthy Communities 
Committee recommended that the best practice guidance developed by the Centre for 
Mental Health forms the cornerstone for the appro
[...]
ncy work already set in 
motion it will be important that the scrutiny committee's work 
complements the council's and its partners' work to make a difference 
in Southwark. We can do this is by focusing on groups of young 
people that are of particular concern and the council has most 
responsibility for, such as young people in care, on the edge of care, 
and in need.

Scrutiny has a proven  ability to bring the different parts of the system 
together. We will also add value by bringing in a lay perspective and 
exploring best practice and research from further afield, such as 
Glasgow’s approach of treating violence generally, and knife crime in 
particular, as a Public Health issue. This was informed by work 
conducted by the WHO and successful anti-gang work in Boston. 
The committee can also draw on previous reviews and concerns 
raised. These include the increased risk young people in care/ in need 
face with gang involvement or peer pressure. Although not all knife 
crime is gang related, the most significant harm is perpetrated by gang 
members. 

Previous reviews have also emphasised the importance of partnership 

91



work in protecting young people and tackling social and mental health 
issues. There is evidence that young people are more at risk of knife 
crime if social and emotional issues are not addressed. Schools have 
asked us to look at how we can tackle violence and the links with 
social deprivation and mental health to promote better inter agency 
responses.  

The committee is well placed to gather partners together from the 
council, police and health services, to get a more accurate picture of 
the extent of knife crime, and to secure a better profile in the 
community so we can respond more effectively. When the Violence 
Reduction Unit started work in Glasgow they identified under reporting 
and set out to get a more accurate picture using a range of data. The 
Mayor of London has provided a good overview in his report, and  
identified trends such as men and the BAME community being 
significantly more at risk, and that although women are less likely to be 
victims and significantly less likely to be perpetrators there are some 
worrying trends around domestic abuse and CSE. Gathering more 
local data would enable the committee to get a more accurate idea of 
the community challenge, and also enable it to perform its overview 
role once the review as finished by tracking data.  

Last and not least the committee intend to look at the high re-offending 
rates and if restorative justice, and similar approaches, could offer a 
way to tackle these, particularly given the evidence that there is some 
overlap between perpetrators and victims of knife crime. 

Issues to be examined include : 

● How to best safeguard young people in care from knife 
crime & knife carrying  (with a focus on young people in 
need because of social / emotional deprivation &  mental 
health needs) 

● The links between knife crime and gangs

● How best to work with schools, including primary schools 

● Engaging young people and youth services in preventing 
knife crime and knife carrying (particularly the Youth 
Council, voluntary & statutory youth service)  

● Wider strategies and good practice in combating violence, in 
particular taking a Public Health approach 

● The potential for restorative justice, and similar initiatives,   

92



to reduce repeat offending

● the gathering of statistics to understand rates of knife crime 
and a profile of the perpetrator/ target community  (including 
age, gender and ethnicity) 

● Assess the impact of the Metropolitan Police's anti knife 
crime initiative, Operation Sceptre, in Southwark 

6 Who would you like to receive evidence and advice from 
during the review?  

 Cllr Barrie Hargrove on Southwark Knife Crime and Knife 
Carrying action plan 

 The Mayor of London on The London Knife Crime Strategy

 Southwark Borough commander (via Housing community safety 
scrutiny commi
[...]
crutiny will discuss with Social Care 

 The Multi Agency Anti Knife Crime Plan

Interviews 

 Cabinet member 
 Safeguarding chair

Reviews: 

 Review : knife crime (including gangs)  
 Mini Review : Education, health & social care roundtable on ECH plans and Mental Health 

95
Agenda Item 8



The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub Committee 2017/18   Work Plan 11th 
Timeline August Version 0.2

The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub Committee 2017/18   
Work Plan Timeline 11th August Version 0.2

Date  Work-plan

Wednesday 14 June 2017

Tuesday  5 September 2017 Draft joint mental health strategy 

Review scopes:
a) Knife crime
b) Mini Review : Education, health & 
social care roundtable

The Multi Agency Anti Knife Crime Plan 

Monday  16 October 2017
Ofsted follow up  report

Mini Review : Education, health & social 
care roundtable on ECH plans and Mental 
Health

Monday 27 November 2017 Scrutiny in a Day  - knife crime 

Tuesday  6 February 2018 Catch 22 – progress on co-design with care 
leavers. 

National Fostering stocktake report 

96



This page is intentionally blank

97



EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team, 10 copies. 

Total: 10 

Updated: June 2017


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Multi- agency Knife Crime & Knife Carrying action plan
	Blank Page

	6 Draft Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Summary of OSC Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - Mental Health Strategy Governance Plan

	7 Scrutiny review scope on Knife Crime
	8 Work-plan
	Workplan table

	 
	 DISTRIBUTION LIST 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2017

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Tuesday 5 September 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Catherine Rose
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor  Barrie Hargrove: Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Safety

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Children's and 
Adults' Services
Rod Booth, Head of Mental Health and Wellbeing
Sharon Ogden: Safer Communities Team Manager, Housing 
and Modernisation
Stephen Douglass: Director of Communities, Housing and 
Modernisation
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2017

3. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillors  Kath Whittam and James 
Okosun.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6882262

5. MULTI- AGENCY KNIFE CRIME & KNIFE CARRYING ACTION PLAN 

The chair invited the following to present on the Knife Crime and Knife Carrying 
action plan; circulated with the papers:

• Cllr Barrie Hargrove: Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety
• Sharon Ogden: Safer Communities Team Manager, Housing and 
Modernisation
• Stephen Douglass: Director of Communities, Housing and Modernisation

Cllr Barrie Hargrove - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety explained that 
the Knife Crime and Knife Carrying strategy developed in part because of death of 
a 15 year old in Elephant & Castle in 2015. Community concern has grown over 
the years. He said that the police remain the lead on knife crime; however the 
safeguarding board lead persuaded me that the council could help with prevention. 
The Serious Case Review of Child U identified that better sharing of information 
might have led to a better outcome. The report’s recommendations emphasised 
the importance of a partnership approach. 

Schools are important partners in this; though it's difficult as some schools are 
concerned about reputation. The focus of the strategy is both knife crime and 
carrying, and getting across the message that young people are safer without a 
weapon. There is also a more difficult cohort who uses knives for fights and 
criminal purposes. Another issue is young people who are victims who do not feel 
safe or willing use the judicial process.  Trust with police is important, and there are 
generational issues. Tackling knife crime has to be more than just enforcement, 
though that is important. 

Stephen Douglass added that the Knife Crime and Knife Carrying action plan has 

https://bambuser.com/v/6882262


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2017

the involvement of young people. The youth council elections asked young people 
to identify issues of concern: knife crime was the top issue. 

Sharon Ogden said that there a  growing tendency is to see young people without  
criminal intent carrying knife for others reasons , such as perceived safety. There is 
concern that knife crime has become almost normalised for some young people. 

The chair invited questions:  

Members asked about schools and exclusions for knife crime. Exclusions are 
made to enforce the message that knife carrying is unacceptable. The difficulty is 
the negative impact on young people excluded. However there is a paramount 
need to keep children safe. Sharon said there are interventions that aim to not 
criminalise young people and but divert them from knife carrying - this about using 
wider community leaders. 

A member said that there is additional MOPAC money to help with sharing 
information - officers said they will look at this. There is good work with hospitals 
now. 

There was a question about the impact of knife crime on girls. There are links with 
between domestic violence, child sexual exploitation and knife carrying. The 
Mayors strategy was very brief on this. 

Sharon said that there are services working with boys involved in gangs, and they 
do work with girlfriends, and the wider family dynamics and problems. 

There was a discussion of the attractions and problems of hyper-masculinity: and 
how both work with boys and girls are needed to address this. 

The issue of budgetary shortages in council and schools, particularly primary 
schools was discussed. 

Primary Schools PTAs may want raise money to get Street Doctors for schools. 
There maybe the potential for lobbying to get healthy relationship programmes and 
other initiatives that prevent knife crime. Members asked if the council can set 
down a minimum expectation around information sharing with schools. The cabinet 
member welcomed this suggestion; however he cautioned that relationships on 
this issue are at a formative stage. 

Members praised the action plan’s ambitions. There was a suggestion that the plan 
might benefit from taking a longer time on the earlier mapping stage in order to 
prepare.   

VIDEO - MULTI- AGENCY KNIFE CRIME & KNIFE CARRYING ACTION PLAN & 
SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPE ON KNIFE CRIME



4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2017

https://bambuser.com/v/6882273

6. DRAFT JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

The chair invited the following to present the paper enclosed: 

 Rod Booth, Head of Mental Health and Wellbeing

 Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Children's and Adults' Services

The committee were then invited to ask questions: 

A member asked if young people with acute anxiety and depression are being 
attended too. He commented that he hears that they are not and that the Maudsley 
Hospital is cutting back on the out-patient provision for young people. Rod Booth 
commented that King’s are improving acute treatment facilities and there is a 
national programme focused on returning young people back to local communities. 

Officers were asked if there was sufficient funding and they answered that this is 
always going to be an issue. Southwark CCG is in a better financial position than 
many. It is moving towards a less medical model which has the potential to save 
money.

There was a discussion on training for school nurses so they understand mental 
health provision and if this would be sustained. Members asked if there were also 
plans to train teachers and involve SENCOS. Officers said there were.

There was a suggestion that a commitment to a well-being charter be included in 
contracts with schools and other partners the council commissions with.  

VIDEO - DRAFT JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

https://bambuser.com/v/6882326

https://bambuser.com/v/6882350

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPE ON KNIFE CRIME 

The draft scope for a scrutiny in a day was briefly presented. 

The use of the Damilola Taylor Centre as a venue was considered. There was a 
clarification that the Damilola Taylor Trust is separate and could be approached to 
contribute.  

There was a discussion about if and how to engage schools. There could be 
duplication with a planned Safeguarding conference. It may be better to approach 
schools through the training the avenue looking at knife crime in the context of 

https://bambuser.com/v/6882273
https://bambuser.com/v/6882326
https://bambuser.com/v/6882350


5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 September 2017

safeguarding and healthy relationships.  The scrutiny in a day event could be a 
community and young people focused event. 

RESOLVED 

The chair and scrutiny project manager will hold discussions with officers and 
come back with a plan based on this and the committee deliberations.  

8. WORK-PLAN 

VIDEO - WORK-PLAN

https://bambuser.com/v/6882367

https://bambuser.com/v/6882367

